from the Editoes desk

BREAKING
BUREAUCRATIC CHAINS

Critical to our healthcare systems are
health departments invested with the
power and authority (according to
WHO'’s Health Systems: Improving
Performance) “to oversee and guide
the working and development of the
nation's health actions on the
government's behalf.” In the current
climate of undermined public trust
and endemic suspicion of power and
authority, these bureaucracies have
become the promoters of a culture of
accountability and endless audits.

In her BBC 2002 Reith Lectures,
A question of trust, the philosopher
Onora O'Neill argues that “In theory
the new culture of accountability
and audit makes professionals and
institutions more accountable to
the public. . . . But underlying
this ostensible aim . . . the real
requirements are for accountability
to regulators, to departments of
government, to funders, to legal
standards. The new forms of
accountability impose forms of
central control — quite often indeed
a range of different and mutually
inconsistent forms of central control.”
Professionals find that they are
expected to comply with increasingly
exacting standards of practice, and
must contend with escalating
bureaucratic demands for records
and reports.

Australian doctors have not escaped
these bureaucratic intrusions. The
recent Productivity Review of General
Practice revealed that governmental
red tape has an annual price tag of
$228 million, and GPs may spend
up to a day a week attending to
bureaucratic requirements. Indeed,
the demands of central control
are effectively encroaching on
consultation time and impeding
proper professional practice.

Central planning and control
eventually caused the collapse of the
former Soviet Union. But sadly, its
philosophies and practices are alive
and well in our hegemonic health
bureaucracies. Has the time not come
when [with apologies to Marx and
Engels] “Doctors have nothing to lose
but their bureaucratic chains. They
have a world of professional pride
and integrity to regain.”

Martin B Van Der Weyden

MJA Vol 178 19 May 2003

LETTERS

Enhanced chlamydia surveillance indicates more screening needed

Megan L Counahan, Jane S Hocking, Christopher K Fairley

Amoebic appendicitis
Ibrahim M Zardawi, Joseph S Kattampallil, Jurgen W Rode

The clinical utility of routine urinalysis in pregnancy
Deirdre J] Murphy, Christopher W Redman

Mark A Brown, Caroline S E Homer, Gregory K Davis, George Mangos

Pap smear participation rates, primary healthcare and
Indigenous women
Katie S Panaretto, Sarah Larkins, Vivienne Manessis
Michael D Coory, Patricia S Fagan, Jennifer M Muller, Nathan A M Dunn

How long should drug treatment of depression last?
Giovanni A Fava, Chiara Ruini, Eliana Tossani
Pete M Ellis

Boundaries of medicine
Keith S Jones
Martin B Van Der Weyden

Access block: problems and progress
Daniel M Fatovich

Peter A Roberts, Paul A Cunningham

Inappropriate use of hospital emergency departments
Peter ] Burke

OBITUARY

Timothy Francis McArdle
by Peter McArdle

CORRECTIONS

“Injecting drug use in Australia: needle/syringe programs prove their
worth, but hepatitis C still on the increase”
(Med ¥ Aust 2003; 178: 197-198)

“Fatal intravenous misuse of transdermal fentanyl”
(Med ¥ Aust 2002; 177: 552-553)

IN THIS ISSUE . . .
TIME CAPSULE

IN OTHER JOURNALS . . .

COVER: Reuters/David Loh

523

523

524
524

525
525

526
526

527
527

527
528

528

504

494

526

476

511

521

@ MJA RAPID ONLINE PUBLICATION: Denotes an article fast tracked for online publication.

473



