

## BREAKING BUREAUCRATIC CHAINS

Critical to our healthcare systems are health departments invested with the power and authority (according to WHO's Health Systems: Improving Performance) "to oversee and guide the working and development of the nation's health actions on the government's behalf." In the current climate of undermined public trust and endemic suspicion of power and authority, these bureaucracies have become the promoters of a culture of accountability and endless audits.

In her BBC 2002 Reith Lectures, A question of trust, the philosopher Onora O'Neill argues that "In theory the new culture of accountability and audit makes professionals and institutions more accountable to the public. . . . But underlying this ostensible aim . . . the real requirements are for accountability to regulators, to departments of government, to funders, to legal standards. The new forms of accountability impose forms of central control — quite often indeed a range of different and mutually inconsistent forms of central control." Professionals find that they are expected to comply with increasingly exacting standards of practice, and must contend with escalating bureaucratic demands for records and reports.

Australian doctors have not escaped these bureaucratic intrusions. The recent Productivity Review of General Practice revealed that governmental red tape has an annual price tag of \$228 million, and GPs may spend up to a day a week attending to bureaucratic requirements. Indeed, the demands of central control are effectively encroaching on consultation time and impeding proper professional practice.

Central planning and control eventually caused the collapse of the former Soviet Union. But sadly, its philosophies and practices are alive and well in our hegemonic health bureaucracies. Has the time not come when [with apologies to Marx and Engels] "Doctors have nothing to lose but their bureaucratic chains. They have a world of professional pride and integrity to regain."

Martin B Van Der Weyden

## LETTERS

Enhanced chlamydia surveillance indicates more screening needed  Megan L Counahan, Jane S Hocking, Christopher K Fairley	523
Amoebic appendicitis	
Ibrahim M Zardawi, Joseph S Kattampallil, Jurgen W Rode	523
The clinical utility of routine urinalysis in pregnancy	
Deirdre J Murphy, Christopher W Redman	524 524
Mark A Brown, Caroline S E Homer, Gregory K Davis, George Mangos	524
Pap smear participation rates, primary healthcare and Indigenous women	
Katie S Panaretto, Sarah Larkins, Vivienne Manessis	525
Michael D Coory, Patricia S Fagan, Jennifer M Muller, Nathan A M Dunn	525
How long should drug treatment of depression last?	
Giovanni A Fava, Chiara Ruini, Eliana Tossani Pete M Ellis	526
	526
Boundaries of medicine	527
Keith S Jones Martin B Van Der Weyden	527 527
·	321
Access block: problems and progress  Daniel M Fatovich	527
Peter A Roberts, Paul A Cunningham	528
Inappropriate use of hospital emergency departments	
Peter J Burke	528
OBITUARY	
Timothy Francis McArdle	
by Peter McArdle	504
Corrections	
"Injecting drug use in Australia: needle/syringe programs prove their	
worth, but hepatitis C still on the increase" (Med J Aust 2003; 178: 197-198)	494
	494
"Fatal intravenous misuse of transdermal fentanyl"  (Med J Aust 2002; 177: 552-553)	526
(Mea J Aust 2002, 111. 332-333)	320
In This Issue	476
Time Capsule	511
	511
IN OTHER JOURNALS	521
<b>COVER:</b> Reuters/David Loh	



MJA RAPID ONLINE PUBLICATION: Denotes an article fast tracked for online publication.

**MJA** Vol 178 19 May 2003 **473**